Standalone notes
(Contd.)

182

Coromandel International Limited
Annual Report 2018-19

 The gratuity plan is governed by the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. Employee who has completed five years of service is
entitled to specific benefit depending on the employee’s length of service and salary at retirement or relieving age. The fund
has the form of trust and it is governed by the Board of Trustees which consists of employer and employee representatives.
The Board of Trustees is responsible for the administration of plan assets.

 The Board of Trustees reviews the level of funding and asset-liability matching strategy in the gratuity plan to keep the scheme
adequately funded for settlement of obligations under the plan.

 Gratuity for employees is covered under a scheme of Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC) which is basically a year-on-year
cash accumulation plan. As part of the scheme the interest rate is declared on yearly basis and is guaranteed for a period of
one year. The insurance company, as part of the policy rules, makes payment of all gratuity settlements during the year subject
to sufficiency of funds under the policy.

31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Assumptions

Discount rate 7.54% 7.82%

Estimated rate of return on plan assets 7.82% 7.25%

Expected rate of salary increase 5-7% 5-7%

Attrition rate 5% 5%

Sensitivity analysis – dBo at the end of the year (` in Lakhs)

Discount rate + 100 basis points 5,128 4,815

Discount rate - 100 basis points 5,716 5,369

Salary increase rate +1% 5,679 5,337

Salary increase rate -1% 5,155 4,838

Attrition rate +1% 5,425 5,101

Attrition rate -1% 5,381 5,046

Weighted average duration of dBo 11 years 11 years

Expected cash flows (` in Lakhs)

1. Expected employer contribution in the next year 1,078 780

2. Expected benefit payments

Year 1 1,001  747

Year 2 739  672

Year 3 627 606

Year 4 583  520

Year 5 427  464

Beyond 5 years 1,520  1,478

 b) Defined contribution plans
 In respect of the defined contribution plans, an amount of ` 2,247 Lakhs (2018: ` 2,003 Lakhs) has been recognised as an

expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss during the year.

Standalone notes
(Contd.)

Corporate Overview  |  Management Reports  |  Financial Statements

183

35 earnings per share

For the year ended
31 March 2019

For the year ended
31 March 2018

i) Profit after tax (` in Lakhs) [a] 71,391 68,481

Basic

ii) Weighted average number of equity shares of ` 1/- each outstanding during
the year

[b]
29,24,23,474 29,21,00,265

dilution